

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SPENCER MEYER, individually and on
behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRAVIS KALANICK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-9796 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT TRAVIS KALANICK'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE
COURT'S HOLDING REGARDING PLAINTIFF'S CLASS ACTION WAIVER**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

Karen L. Dunn
William A. Isaacson
Ryan Y. Park
5301 Wisconsin Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20015
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131
kdunn@bsflp.com
wisaacson@bsflp.com
rpark@bsflp.com

Alanna C. Rutherford
Peter M. Skinner
575 Lexington Ave, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 446-2300
Fax: (212) 446-2350
arutherford@bsflp.com
pskinner@bsflp.com

Counsel for Defendant Travis Kalanick

April 14, 2016

Table of Contents

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Defendant Can Seek to Enforce the Class Waiver Without Compelling Arbitration.....5

 A. The Plain Language of Plaintiff’s User Agreement Bars Class Actions Irrespective of Arbitration.....5

 B. Controlling Law Permits Defendant to Enforce the Class Waiver Without Arbitrating this Dispute7

II. Mr. Kalanick, a Non-Signatory, Can Enforce the Class Waiver Provision.....9

 A. Defendant, as Uber’s CEO, Can Enforce the Class Waiver in Uber’s User Agreement.....9

 B. Because Plaintiff Benefited from the User Agreement and Because His Claims Are Intertwined with the User Agreement, He is Equitably Estopped From Avoiding the User Agreement’s Class Waiver11

CONCLUSION.....14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.,
170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999)11

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)6

Ass’n of Veterinarians for Animal Rights v. Sacramento Cty. Animal Care & Regulation,
No. C049105, 2006 WL 1413428 (Cal. Ct. App. May 23, 2006)8

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....6, 7

Benedict v. Greer-Robbins Co.,
26 Cal.App. 468 (1915).....8

California Bank & Trust, Inc. v. Tate-Mann,
No. B234477, 2012 WL 1330446 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2012)8

Choctaw Generation Ltd. Partnership v. American Home Assur. Co.,
271 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001)7, 10

Comer v. Micor, Inc.,
436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)11

Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co.,
398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)10

Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.,
352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003)13

Dataserv, Ltd. v. Mgmt. Techs., Inc.,
No. 90 Civ. 7759 (SWK), 1993 WL 138852 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 1993).....11

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
136 S. Ct. 463, 469 (2015)14

Discover Bank v. Superior Court,
113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....7

Dryer v. L.A. Rams,
40 Cal. 3d 406 (1985).....9

EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. ESPN, Inc.,
79 A.D.3d 614 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2010).....8

<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Finance One Public Co. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Int’l Chartering Servs., Inc., v. Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3463, 2015 WL 5915958 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2015)	12
<i>Irwin v. UBS Painewebber, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	8
<i>Jacobson v. Snap-on Tools Co.</i> , 15 Civ. 2141 (JD), 2015 WL 8293164 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015).....	10
<i>JLM Indus. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Superior Court</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 1222 (2011)	7, 13
<i>Kerr-McGee Refining Corp. v. M/T Triumph</i> , 924 F.2d 467 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Magi XXI, Inc. v. Stato della Citta del Vaticano</i> , 714 F.3d 714 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Merrill Lynch Int’l Fin. Inc. v. Donaldson</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 391 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010)	9
<i>Metalclad Corp. v. Ventana Envt’l Org. P’ship</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 1705 (2003)	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	13
<i>Munafu v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 381 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>NetTech Solutions, L.L.C. v. ZipPark.com</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2683, 2001 WL 1111966 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001)	8
<i>Palmer v. Convergys Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 145 (HL), 2012 WL 425256 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012)	8

<i>R.A.C. Holding, Inc. v. City of Syracuse</i> , 258 A.D.2d 877 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dept. 1999).....	11
<i>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Rowe v. Exline</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1276, 1284 (2007).....	9
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. Partnership, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>UIit4Less v. FedEx Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1713(KBF), 2015 WL 3916247 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2015).....	7, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	6
<i>Waggoner v. Dallaire</i> , 649 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981)	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	4
